Nevertheless, the Settlement Class would face a number of risks, expenses, and difficult 

challenges, were the litigation to continue against Settling Defendant. 

The complex nature of this case, requiring discovery of approximately three dozen 

Defendant families and analysis of one hundred fifty-nine (159) drugs, unavoidably involves 

15 See, e.g., Ebner v. Merchants & Med. Credit Corp., 2017 WL 1079966, at *5 (E.D. Pa. 

Mar. 22, 2017) (approving class settlement and noting that, “experienced class counsel endorses 
this settlement,” and “[s]uch an opinion is entitled to significant weight.”) (emphasis in original)